Strategic costs   —   —   2   2
Restructuring and related costs   —   —   3   3
Income tax impact from adjustments above   —   —   (1)   (1)

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations, including acquisition amortization
expense   (18)   (9)   (47)   (28)

Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax   5   5   20   20
Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax  $ (13)  $ (4)  $ (28)  $ (9)

Diluted weighted average shares of common stock outstanding  80  80  80  80

GAAP diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.23)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.50)   $ (0.26)
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.17)   $ (0.05)   $ (0.34)   $ (0.11)

(a) Amounts above are rounded and recalculation may not yield precise results.

   17

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS REPORTED, BY
SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)  Harsco
Environmental  Clean

Earth  Harsco
Rail  Corporate  Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2025:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 10,073   $ 22,665   $ 8,155   $ (10,238)  $ 30,655

Provision for forward losses on certain contracts
and related costs   —   —   (11,469)   —   (11,469)

Strategic costs   —   —   —   1,525   1,525
Restructuring and related costs   3,333   —   —   —   3,333

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   13,406   22,665   (3,314)   (8,713)   24,044
Depreciation   25,509   9,620   1,032   281   36,442
Amortization   540   5,845   67   —   6,452

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 39,455   $ 38,130   $ (2,215)   $ (8,432)  $ 66,938
Revenues, as reported  $ 243,106   $ 235,231   $ 69,947   $ 548,284
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   16.2 %   16.2 %   (3.2) %   12.2 %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 19,588   $ 20,593   (9,061)   $ (5,307)   $ 25,813

Remeasurement of long-lived assets   —   —   10,695   —   10,695
Strategic costs   —   —   —   681   681
Net gain on sale of assets   —   —   —   (3,281)   (3,281)

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   19,588   20,593   1,634   (7,907)   33,908
Depreciation   28,789   7,413   361   357   36,920
Amortization   1,018   6,167   22   —   7,207

Adjusted EBITDA   49,395   34,173   2,017   (7,550)   78,035
Revenues, as reported  $ 299,119   $ 226,030   $ 75,168   $ 600,317
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   16.5 %   15.1 %   2.7 %   13.0 %

   18

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31
(In thousands)  2025  2024
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (11,028)  $ (15,741)

Add back (deduct):

Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net   (28)   249
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations   7,946   7,915
Defined benefit pension expense   5,033   4,176